2803678
SWORKz S12-1M INSTRUCTION MANUAL
2
   INSTRUC TION
The S12-1M chassis platform is designed for racing. It features a mid-front gear box with a lower position
spur gear system. The motor position is 65mm away from the traditional gear box (S12-1R) improving the
cornering speed when racing on carpet tracks.
The S12-1M also features a 3mm 7075 chassis layout that allows up to 4 different battery positions. The

SW-2501807
S104 Plastic Shock Washer 3.3x6.5x2.5mm 0
S104 Plastic Shock Piston 1.3mmx5 holes 0
S104 Plastic Shock Piston 1.2mmx5 holes 0
S104 Shock Cap Insert 4
S104 Shock Spring Holder L 2
S104 Shock Spring Holder S 2
S104 Plastic Shock Cap Stud 0
S104 Shock Ball End 4
2503133
S12-1M Edition Middle Front Motor Gear Box (1 Idler Gear)( L) 1
SW-2503133S12-1M Edition Middle Front Motor Gear Box (1 Idler Gear)( R) 1
S12-1M Edition Middle Front Gear Box Motor Cover 1
2503134-04 S12-1 M Edition Idler Gear 34T 1 SW-2503134-04
2502212 14mm Plastic Wheel Hex Tool Hand Bar 1 SW-2502212
330516 S12-1Idler Gear Shaft 5X15L 1 SW-330516
330671 S12-1 Slipper Clutch Inside Holder 1 SW-330671
330672 S12-1 Slipper Clutch Outside Holder 1 SW-330672
330524 S12-1 Pro Chassis (7075 Aluminum) 1 SW-330524
330525 S12-1 Rear Lower Arm Hinge Pin (3X44mm) 2 SW-330525
330526 S12-1 Rear CVD Drive Shaft (73.5mm) 2 SW-330526
330528 S12-1 Wheel Hub 14mm(L8) 2 SW-330528
330529 S12-1EVO/102 Shock Body (L) 2 SW-330529
330530 S12-1EVO/102 Shock Body (S) 2 SW-330530
330531 S12-1EVO/102 Shock Shaft(L) 2 SW-330531
330532 S12-1EVO/102 Shock Shaft(S) 2 SW-330532
330533 S12-1 Servo Savor Bushing 3x4mm 2 SW-330533
330534 S12-1Steering Hub Hinge Pin (L&R) 2 SW-330534
330536 S12-1 Pin (3X26mm) 4 SW-330536
330537 S12-1 Arm Hinge Pin (3X34mm) 4 SW-330537
330538 S12-1 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Holder 1 SW-330538
330540 S12-1 Servo Savor Post 2 SW-330540
330541 S12-1 Gear Diff Outdrive 2 SW-330541
330543 S12-1 Slipper Clutch Plate 1 SW-330543
330544 S12-1 Shoick Seal Cover (SP) 4 SW-330544
330545 S12-1 Shock Seal Washer(3.3X6.5X2.0(SP)) 8 SW-210065
330546 S12-1 Shock Cap (SP) 4 SW-330546
330547 S104EVO/S12-1 Shock Piston(1.5mmX2 Holes) 4 SW-330547
330581 S12-1 Rear CVD Axle for 12mm Wheel Hex 2 SW-330581
330582 S12-1 Rear Wheel Hub for 12mm wheels 2 SW-330582
330583 Pin for M2.0x12mm 2 SW-330583
330627 S12-1 Aluminum Idler Gear 20T 1 SW-330627
330654 S12-1 Option Aluminum Rear Lower Arm Holder (RF) 1 SW-330654
330655 S12-1 Option Aluminum Rear Lower Arm Toe-In
Plate for Middle Motor (RR) 1 SW-330655
330664 S12-1 5mm Ball Stud (L10mm) 4 SW-330664
330666 S12-1 Middle Front Aluminum Motor Plate (1 Idler Gear) 1 SW-330666
37
  Parts No. List
Part No. Part Name
Q'ty
in
Use
Item No.
330673 S12-1 Aluminum Pro Front Shock Tower 1 SW-330673
330527 S12-1 Pro Rear Carbon Fiber Shock Tower 1 SW-330527
330134 Shock Ball Stud 4 SW-330134
330277 S104 Diff. Bevel Gear 18T 2 SW-330278
330278 S104 Diff. Bevel Gear 10T 4 SW-330278
330279 S104 Bevel Gear Shaft 2 SW-330279
330283 S104 Pin M2.0x10mm 4 SW-330283
330285 S104 Pin M2.0x14mm 2 SW-330285
330294 S104 CVD Axle 2 SW-330294
330295 S104 CVD Join 2 SW-330295
330298A S104 Wheel Nut 14mm 2 SW-330298A
330300 S104 Rear Upper Sus. Arm Turnbuckles 6 SW-330300
330304A S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut (GM) 4 SW-330304A
330305 S104 Shock Washer 3.3x6.5x1mm 4 SW-210065
330312A S104 Aluminum Shock Cap Stud 2 SW-330312A
330331 S104 Steering Linkage Ball Stud 4.1mm 10 SW-330331
330410 S104 Motor Gear 21T 1 SW-330410
330597 S104 EVO Rear Longer Aluminum Shock Cap Stud 2 SW-330597
400002 O-ring S5   4.8X1.5 2 SW-400002
400018A S104 Shock Seal O-ring 3x6.6mm 8 SW-400018
400014 S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut
O-Ring 1.5x13.5mm 6 SW-400014
610013 S104 Center Slipper Clutch Pad 3 SW-610013
410047 S102 Shock Cap O-Ring (SP) 4 SW-410047
610017 S12-1  Diff. Gasket (16X24X0.3t) 1 SW-610017
410049 1/10 Shock Seal Cap O-ring (8*10*1) 4 SW-410049
250040 S12-1 Eaglet Style Body Shell with Top Wing 1 SW-250040
250040-1 S12-1 Eaglet Style Body Shell Wing 1 SW-250040
250042 SWORKz 1/10 sonic wing 6.5" 1 SW-250042
510060 S12-1 Eaglet Style Body Window Mask 1 SW-250040
510061 S12-1 Body Decal Sheet 1 SW-250040
115135 S12-1 Slipper Clutch Spring 1 SW-115135
115090 S104EVO/S12-1 Front Shock Spring(1.3P5.5) 2 SW-115090
115091 S104EVO/S12-1 Rear Shock Spring(1.2Px6.0) 2 SW-115091
610014 S12-1 Shorty Foam Battery Block 2 SW-610014
116013 Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm 4 SW-116013
116010 Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm 8 SW-116010
116015 Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5mm 4 SW-116015
116017 Ball Bearing 6x12x4mm 2 SW-116017
101020A 3mm Countersunk Washers 8 SW-101020A
101026 S102 Aluminum Washer 3X6X1.5mm 2 SW-101026
103004 M2.5mm Nut Lock 4 SW-103004
104012 M3x12mm Set Screw 5 SW-104012
104004 M3x3mm Set Screw 3 SW-104004
104005 Set Screw M3x4 2 SW-104005
103003 Flange M3 Nut Lock 2 SW-103003
103001 M3 Nut Lock 2 SW-103001
104008 M4x4mm Set Screw 2 SW-104008
103005 M4mm Nut Lock (BK) 1 SW-103005
103002 Flange M4 Nut Lock 4 SW-103002
106020 M2.5x5mm  1.5mmHex Soket OH/ST Screw 14 SW-106020
106014 M2x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 8 SW-106014
106002 M3x10mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 16 SW-106002
106008 M3x12mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 8 SW-106008
106005 M3x15mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 4 SW-106005
106010 M3x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 12 SW-106010
106001 M3x8mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 7 SW-106001
108020 M2.0x4mm FH/ST HEX Screw 4 SW-108020
108003 M3x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw 6 SW-108003
108001 M3x12mm FH/ST HEX Screw 8 SW-108001
108005 M3x14mm FH/ST HEX Screw 4 SW-108005
108015 M3x16mm FH/ST HEX Screw 2 SW-108015
108006 M3x8mm FH/ST HEX Screw 23 SW-108006
101011 M2.6x6xT0.5mm 4 SW-101011
101012 M3x6xT0.5mm 4 SW-101012
  Parts No. List
Part No. Part Name
Q'ty
in
Use
Item No.
106020 M2.5x5mm  1.5mmHex Soket OH/ST Screw 14 SW-106020
101004 Washer 3.5X10X0.2mm 4 SW-101004
200193 Antenna Tube 1 SW-200193
420010 Antenna Cup 1 SW-200193
540003 Hook decal strap 2x10cm 1 SW-540004
540004 Loop decal strap 2x10cm 1 SW-540004
38
  Spare Part List
Item No. Part Name
SW-330300 S104 Rear Upper Sus. Arm Turnbuckles